## AGENDA

## SPECIAL BOARD MEETING

#### GADSDEN COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD MAX D. WALKER ADMINISTRATION BUILDING 35 MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. BLVD. QUINCY, FLORIDA

## November 7, 2016

## 9:00 A.M.

## THIS MEETING IS OPEN TO THE PUBLIC

- 1. CALL TO ORDER
- 2. CONTRACTS
  - a. Contract of Sale for Havana Elementary School Property SEE PAGE #2

Fund Source: N/A Amount: N/A

ACTION REQUESTED: The Superintendent recommends approval.

b. Architect Contract – SEE PAGE #12

Fund Source: N/A Amount: N/A

ACTION REQUESTED: The Superintendent recommends approval.

- 3. EDUCATIONAL ITEMS BY THE SUPERINTENDENT
- 4. SCHOOL BOARD REQUESTS AND CONCERNS
- 5. ADJOURNMENT

## SUMMARY SHEET

## RECOMMENDATION TO SUPERINTENDENT FOR SCHOOL BOARD AGENDA

AGENDA ITEM NO. 2a

Date of School Board Meeting: November 7, 2016

TITLE OF AGENDA ITEM: Contract of sale for Havana Elementary School

DIVISION:

(Example: Secondary Education, Property Records, etc.)

\_\_\_\_\_ This is a CONTINUATION of a current project, grant, etc.

## PURPOSE AND SUMMARY OF ITEM:

To approve the contract of sale for the Havana Elementary School.

FUND SOURCE:

AMOUNT:

PREPARED BY: Bill Hunter

POSITION: Director of Facilities

## INTERNAL INSTRUCTIONS TO BE COMPLETED BY PREPARER

2 Number of ORIGINAL SIGNFATUES NEEDED by preparer.

SUPERINTENDENT'S SIGNATURE: page(s) numbered initial every page and sign on page 8

CHAIRMAN'S SIGNATURE: page(s) numbered initial every page and sign on page 8

Be sure that the COMPTROLLER has signed the budget page.



## **CONDITIONAL PRE-QUAL CERTIFICATE**

#### Date: 10/31/ 2016

#### **BORROWER INFORMATION:**

Name:	True Wisdom New Hope Ministries International Development Center, Inc.,				
Phone Number:	850.459.9355	Fax Number:	850.894.3800		
Email:	twoperationsmanage	er@gmail.com			

#### **PROPERTY INFORMATION:**

Street:	705 FLGa Hwy, and 4th St SE
City/State	Havana, FL
Zip Code	32333

#### LOAN INFORMATION:

Loan Amount (\$)	\$940,000	Index	n/a
Loan Program	5 year term/20year repayment schedule	Margin at adjust	n/a
Other Term	n/a	Loan Type	<b>Refinance/Purchase</b>
Loan to Value (%)	TBD	Prepayment Penalty	None, if repaid with internal funds
Property Type	Church	Loan Number	n/a
Rates starting at	4.75% fixed for 5 years	Total fee	TBD

Based upon the information submitted, your loan has been conditionally pre-qualified under the/terms listed above. If these terms and conditions are acceptable, please sign and date below.

Borrower

01/16

Please note that this Conditional Pre-Qual is based solely upon information you have provided to us in your loan application. Although such information is deemed reliable, same has not yet been verified. Formal loan approval may only be granted after your complete loan application has been approved by underwriting and all required due diligence including but not limited to the appraisal, credit reports title or any other information that may be required. Accordingly, this Conditional Pre-Approval does not constitute a loan approval, and is instead a preliminary assessment of your current creditworthiness.

> 1135 HEATHERSTONE DRIVE, SUITE 102 • FREDERICKSBURG, VA 22407 O: 540.548.1001 • F: 540.548.1117 • INFO@GCFUNDING.COM

wwwPageFUNDING3COM

## **Commercial Contract**

## Florida Realtors

*	1. PARTIES AND PROPERTY: True Wisdom	New Hope Ministries international Developing	lent Cen	("Buyer")
•	agrees to buy and	Gadsden County School Board		("Seller")
•	agrees to sell the property as: Street Address:			
•	Legal Description: Parcel # 2-34-3N-2W-0000		N-2W-00	00-00424-0100
•	(9 ac)			
•	and the following Personal Property: All person buyer within 10 days of the effective date of the		ailed list	to be provided to
	(all collectively referred to as the "Property") or	n the terms and conditions set forth below.		
0*	2. PURCHASE PRICE:		\$	760,000.00
,				
1*	(a) Deposit held in escrow by	Manausa Law Firm	\$	
2		gent") (checks are subject to actual and final collection)		
3*	Escrow Agent's address:	1701 Hermitage Blvd.	Phone:	850 597 7616
4*	(b) Additional deposit to be made to Escrow	Agent within 10 days after Effective Date	\$	5,000.00
5°	(c) Additional deposit to be made to Escrow	Agent within days after Effective Date	\$	
6°	(d) Total financing (see Paragraph 5)		\$	760,000.00
7*	(e) Other		\$	
8		se price at closing. Balance to close, subjec	t	E 000 00
9* 0	to adjustments and prorations, to be paid will check(s) or wire transfer.	th locally drawn cashier's or official bank	\$	-5,000.00
1	3. TIME FOR ACCEPTANCE; EFFECTIVE D	ATE; COMPUTATION OF TIME: Unless this	offer is s	igned by Seller
2*	and Buyer and an executed copy delivered to	all parties on or before November 8, 2010	5, this	offer will be
3	withdrawn and the Buyer's deposit, if any, will	be returned. The time for acceptance of any	counter	OTTER WILL DE 3
4	days from the date the counter offer is delivered last one of the Seller and Buyer has signed			
5	Calendar days will be used when computing til			
7	days or less will be computed without including			
B	on a Saturday, Sunday, or national legal holida	ay will extend until 5:00 p.m. of the next busin	ness day.	Time is of the
9	essence in this Contract.			
D	4. CLOSING DATE AND LOCATION:			
1*	(a) Closing Date: This transaction will be cl	osed on January 31, 2017 (Closing	Date), u	inless specifically
2	extended by other provisions of this Contract	t. The Closing Date will prevail over all other	time per	iods including, but
3	not limited to, Financing and Due Diligence	periods. In the event insurance underwriting insurance, <b>Buyer</b> may postpone closing up	to 5 days	after the
4	insurance underwriting suspension is lifted.	mourance, Buyer may posttone dosing up	to o days	
6*	10	ledge receipt of a copy of this page, which is Page 1	of 8 Page	s.
	CC-4 Rev 12/10			©2010 Florida Realtor
9e	Lalit: 058526-000147-8038658	Page 4 of 33	fo	msimplicity
-			a	A REAL PROPERTY AND A REAL

37" (b) Location: Closing will take place in

Leon

County, Florida. (If left blank, closing

38 will take place in the county where the property is located.) Closing may be conducted by mail or electronic means.

#### 39 5. THIRD PARTY FINANCING:

BUYER'S OBLIGATION: Within \_\_\_\_\_ days (5 days if left blank) after Effective Date, Buyer will apply for third party
financing in an amount not to exceed \_\_\_\_\_100% of the purchase price or \$\_\_\_\_\_\_, with a fixed interest rate
not to exceed \_\_\_\_\_% per year with an initial variable interest rate not to exceed \_\_\_\_\_%, with points or commitment
or loan fees not to exceed \_\_\_\_\_% of the principal amount, for a term of \_\_\_\_\_years, and amortized over \_\_\_\_\_
years, with additional terms as follows:

45'

Buyer will timely provide any and all credit, employment, financial and other information reasonably required by any 46 lender. Buyer will use good faith and reasonable diligence to (i) obtain Loan Approval within days (45 days if 47 left blank) from Effective Date (Loan Approval Date), (ii) satisfy terms and conditions of the Loan Approval, and 48 (iii) close the loan. Buyer will keep Seller and Broker fully informed about loan application status and authorizes the 49 mortgage broker and lender to disclose all such information to Seller and Broker. Buyer will notify Seller immediately 50 upon obtaining financing or being rejected by a lender. CANCELLATION: If Buyer, after using good faith and 51 reasonable diligence, fails to obtain Loan Approval by Loan Approval Date, Buyer may within days (3 days if left 52\* blank) deliver written notice to Seller stating Buyer either waives this financing contingency or cancels this Contract. 53 If Buyer does neither, then Seller may cancel this Contract by delivering written notice to Buyer at any time 54 thereafter. Unless this financing contingency has been waived, this Contract shall remain subject to the 55 satisfaction, by closing, of those conditions of Loan Approval related to the Property. DEPOSIT(S) (for purposes 58 of Paragraph 5 only): If Buyer has used good faith and reasonable diligence but does not obtain Loan 57 Approval by Loan Approval Date and thereafter either party elects to cancel this Contract as set forth above or the 58 lender fails or refuses to close on or before the Closing Date without fault on Buyer's part, the Deposit(s) shall be 59 returned to Buyer, whereupon both parties will be released from all further obligations under this Contract, except for 60 obligations stated herein as surviving the termination of this Contract. If neither party elects to terminate this Contract 61 as set forth above or Buyer fails to use good faith or reasonable diligence as set forth above, Seller will be entitled to 62 retain the Deposit(s) if the transaction does not close. 63 6. TITLE: Seller has the legal capacity to and will convey marketable title to the Property by X statutory warranty 64\* , free of liens, easements and encumbrances of record or deed other 85" known to Seller, but subject to property taxes for the year of closing; covenants, restrictions and public utility 66 easements of record; existing zoning and governmental regulations; and (list any other matters to which title will be 67 subject) 68\* 69\* provided there exists at closing no violation of the foregoing and none of them prevents Buyer's intended use of the 70 church operations Property as 71\* (a) Evidence of Title: The party who pays the premium for the title insurance policy will select the closing agent 72 and pay for the title search and closing services. Seller will, at (check one) X Seller's Buyer's expense and 73 days after Effective Date or at least 10 days before Closing Date deliver to Buyer (check one) within 74\* (i.) a title insurance commitment by a Florida licensed title insurer setting forth those matters to be 75 discharged by Seller at or before Closing and, upon Buyer recording the deed, an owner's policy in the amount 76 of the purchase price for fee simple title subject only to exceptions stated above. If Buyer is paying for the 77 evidence of title and Seller has an owner's policy, Seller will deliver a copy to Buyer within 15 days after 78

79 Effective Date.

an abstract of title, prepared or brought current by an existing abstract firm or certified as correct by an
 existing firm. However, if such an abstract is not available to Seller, then a prior owner's title policy acceptable
 to the proposed insurer as a base for reissuance of coverage may be used. The prior policy will include copies
 of all policy exceptions and an update in a format acceptable to Buyer from the policy effective date and
 certified to Buyer or Buyer's closing agent together with copies of all documents recited in the prior policy and

in the update. If such an abstract or prior policy is not available to Seller then (i.) above will be the evidence of title.

(b) Title Examination: Buyer will, within 15 days from receipt of the evidence of title deliver written notice to Seller
 of title defects. Title will be deemed acceptable to Buyer if (1) Buyer fails to deliver proper notice of defects or

) and Seller (\_\_\_\_) (\_\_\_\_) acknowledge receipt of a copy of this page, which is Page 2 of 8 Pages.

- 90° (2) Buyer delivers proper written notice and Seller cures the defects within \_\_\_\_\_ days from receipt of the notice
- 91 ("Curative Period"). If the defects are cured within the Curative Period, closing will occur within 10 days from receipt
- by Buyer of notice of such curing. Seller may elect not to cure defects if Seller reasonably believes any defect
- cannot be cured within the Curative Period. If the defects are not cured within the Curative Period, Buyer will have
- 10 days from receipt of notice of Seller's inability to cure the defects to elect whether to terminate this Contract or
- accept title subject to existing defects and close the transaction without reduction in purchase price.
- 98 (c) Survey: (check applicable provisions below)
- 97\* X (i.) Seller will, within 10 days from Effective Date, deliver to Buyer copies of prior surveys, plans,
   98 specifications, and engineering documents, if any, and the following documents relevant to this transaction:
- prepared for Seller or in Seller's possession, which show all currently existing structures. In the event this
   transaction does not close, all documents provided by Seller will be returned to Seller within 10 days from the
   date this Contract is terminated.
- 103° X Buyer will, at X Seller's Buyer's expense and within the time period allowed to deliver and examine title 104 evidence, obtain a current certified survey of the Property from a registered surveyor. If the survey reveals 105° encroachments on the Property or that the improvements encroach on the lands of another, Buyer will 106° accept the Property with existing encroachments X such encroachments will constitute a title defect to be 107 cured within the Curative Period.
- 108 (d) Ingress and Egress: Seller warrants that the Property presently has ingress and egress.
- 7. PROPERTY CONDITION: Seller will deliver the Property to Buyer at the time agreed in its present "as is"
   condition, ordinary wear and tear excepted, and will maintain the landscaping and grounds in a comparable condition.
   Seller makes no warranties other than marketability of title. In the event that the condition of the Property has
   materially changed since the expiration of the Due Diligence Period, Buyer may elect to terminate the Contract and
   receive a refund of any and all deposits paid, plus interest, if applicable. By accepting the Property "as is", Buyer
   waives all claims against Seller for any defects in the Property. (Check (a) or (b))
- (a) As Is: Buyer has inspected the Property or waives any right to inspect and accepts the Property in its "as is"
   condition.
- (x) (b) Due Diligence Period: Buyer will, at Buyer's expense and within 45 days from Effective Date ("Due 117\* Diligence Period"), determine whether the Property is suitable, in Buyer's sole and absolute discretion, for Buyer's 118 intended use and development of the Property as specified in Paragraph 6. During the Due Diligence Period, 119 Buver may conduct any tests, analyses, surveys and investigations ("Inspections") which Buver deems necessary 120 to determine to Buyer's satisfaction the Property's engineering, architectural, environmental properties; zoning and 121 zoning restrictions; flood zone designation and restrictions; subdivision regulations; soil and grade; availability of 122 access to public roads, water, and other utilities; consistency with local, state and regional growth management and 123 comprehensive land use plans; availability of permits, government approvals and licenses; compliance with 124 American with Disabilities Act; absence of asbestos, soil and ground water contamination; and other inspections 125 that Buyer deems appropriate to determine the suitability of the Property for Buyer's intended use and 126 development. Buyer will deliver written notice to Seller prior to the expiration of the Due Diligence Period of 127 Buver's determination of whether or not the Property is acceptable. Buyer's failure to comply with this notice 128 requirement will constitute acceptance of the Property in its present "as is" condition. Seller grants to Buver. its 129 agents, contractors and assigns, the right to enter the Property at any time during the Due Diligence Period for the 130 purpose of conducting Inspections; provided, however, that Buyer, its agents, contractors and assigns enter the 131 Property and conduct Inspections at their own risk. Buyer will indemnify and hold Seller harmless from losses, 132 damages, costs, claims and expenses of any nature, including attorneys' fees at all levels, and from liability to any 133 person, arising from the conduct of any and all inspections or any work authorized by Buyer. Buyer will not engage 134 in any activity that could result in a mechanic's lien being filed against the Property without Seller's prior written 135 consent. In the event this transaction does not close, (1) Buyer will repair all damages to the Property resulting 136 from the Inspections and return the Property to the condition it was in prior to conduct of the Inspections, and 137 (2) Buyer will, at Buyer's expense release to Seller all reports and other work generated as a result of the 138 Inspections. Should Buyer deliver timely notice that the Property is not acceptable, Seller agrees that Buyer's 139 deposit will be immediately returned to Buyer and the Contract terminated. 140
- 141 (c) Walk-through Inspection: Buyer may, on the day prior to closing or any other time mutually agreeable to the
- 142" Buyer /

and Seller (

) ( ) acknowledge receipt of a copy of this page, which is Page 3 of 8 Pages.

©2010 Florida Realtors®

parties, conduct a final "walk-through" inspection of the Property to determine compliance with this paragraph and

to ensure that all Property is on the premises.

9. CLOSING PROCEDURE: Unless otherwise agreed or stated herein, closing procedure shall be in accordance with
 the norms where the Property is located.

(a) Possession and Occupancy: Seller will deliver possession and occupancy of the Property to Buyer at
 closing. Seller will provide keys, remote controls, and any security/access codes necessary to operate all locks,
 mailboxes, and security systems.

(b) Costs: Buyer will pay Buyer's attorneys' fees, taxes and recording fees on notes, mortgages and financing
 statements and recording fees for the deed. Seller will pay Seller's attorneys' fees, taxes on the deed and
 recording fees for documents needed to cure title defects. If Seller is obligated to discharge any encumbrance at or
 prior to closing and fails to do so, Buyer may use purchase proceeds to satisfy the encumbrances.

(c) Documents: Seller will provide the deed; bill of sale; mechanic's lien affidavit; originals of those assignable 159 service and maintenance contracts that will be assumed by Buyer after the Closing Date and letters to each 160 161 service contractor from Seller advising each of them of the sale of the Property and, if applicable, the transfer of its contract, and any assignable warranties or guarantees received or held by Seller from any manufacturer, 162 contractor, subcontractor, or material supplier in connection with the Property; current copies of the condominium 163 documents, if applicable; assignments of leases, updated rent roll; tenant and lender estoppels letters; tenant 164 subordination, non-disturbance and attornment agreements (SNDAs) required by the Buyer or Buyer's lender; 165 assignments of permits and licenses; corrective instruments; and letters notifying tenants of the change in 166 ownership/rental agent. If any tenant refuses to execute an estoppels letter, Seller will certify that information 167 regarding the tenant's lease is correct. If Seller is an entity, Seller will deliver a resolution of its Board of Directors 168 authorizing the sale and delivery of the deed and certification by the appropriate party certifying the resolution and 169 setting forth facts showing the conveyance conforms to the requirements of local law. Seller will transfer security 170 deposits to Buyer. Buyer will provide the closing statement, mortgages and notes, security agreements, and 171 financing statements. 172

(d) Taxes and Prorations: Real estate taxes, personal property taxes on any tangible personal property, bond
 payments assumed by Buyer, interest, rents (based on actual collected rents), association dues, insurance
 premiums acceptable to Buyer, and operating expenses will be prorated through the day before closing. If the
 amount of taxes for the current year cannot be ascertained, rates for the previous year will be used with due
 allowance being made for improvements and exemptions. Any tax proration based on an estimate will, at request
 of either party, be readjusted upon receipt of current year's tax bill; this provision will survive closing.

(e) Special Assessment Liens: Certified, confirmed, and ratified special assessment liens as of the Closing Date 179 will be paid by Seller. If a certified, confirmed, and ratified special assessment is payable in installments, Seller will 180 pay all installments due and payable on or before the Closing Date, with any installment for any period extending 181 beyond the Closing Date prorated, and Buyer will assume all installments that become due and payable after the 182 Closing Date. Buyer will be responsible for all assessments of any kind which become due and owing after Closing 183 Date, unless an improvement is substantially completed as of Closing Date. If an improvement is substantially 184 completed as of the Closing Date but has not resulted in a lien before closing. Seller will pay the amount of the last 185 estimate of the assessment. This subsection applies to special assessment liens imposed by a public body and 186 does not apply to condominium association special assessments. 187

(f) Foreign Investment in Real Property Tax Act (FIRPTA): If Seller is a "foreign person" as defined by FIRPTA,
 Seller and Buyer agree to comply with Section 1445 of the Internal Revenue Code. Seller and Buyer will
 complete, execute, and deliver as directed any instrument, affidavit, or statement reasonably necessary to comply
 with the FIRPTA requirements, including delivery of their respective federal taxpayer identification numbers or

) and Seller (\_\_\_\_) (\_\_\_\_) acknowledge receipt of a copy of this page, which is Page 4 of 8 Pages. 192\* Buyer

Social Security Numbers to the closing agent. If Buyer does not pay sufficient cash at closing to meet the 193

withholding requirement, Seller will deliver to Buyer at closing the additional cash necessary to satisfy the 194

requirement. 195

196 10. ESCROW AGENT: Seller and Buyer authorize Escrow Agent or Closing Agent (collectively "Agent") to 197 receive, deposit, and hold funds and other property in escrow and, subject to collection, disburse them in accordance 198 with the terms of this Contract. The parties agree that Agent will not be liable to any person for misdelivery of 199 escrowed items to Seller or Buyer, unless the misdelivery is due to Agent's willful breach of this Contract or gross 200 negligence. If Agent has doubt as to Agent's duties or obligations under this Contract, Agent may, at Agent's option. 201 (a) hold the escrowed items until the parties mutually agree to its disbursement or until a court of competent 202 jurisdiction or arbitrator determines the rights of the parties or (b) deposit the escrowed items with the clerk of 203 the court having jurisdiction over the matter and file an action in interpleader. Upon notifying the parties of such action, 204 Agent will be released from all liability except for the duty to account for items previously delivered out of escrow. If 205 Agent is a licensed real estate broker, Agent will comply with Chapter 475, Florida Statutes. In any suit in which Agent 206 interpleads the escrowed items or is made a party because of acting as Agent hereunder, Agent will recover 207 reasonable attorney's fees and costs incurred, with these amounts to be paid from and out of the escrowed items and 208 charged and awarded as court costs in favor of the prevailing party.

209 11. CURE PERIOD: Prior to any claim for default being made, a party will have an opportunity to cure any alleged 210 default. If a party fails to comply with any provision of this Contract, the other party will deliver written notice to the non-211° complying party specifying the non-compliance. The non-complying party will have davs (5 davs if left blank) after 212 delivery of such notice to cure the non-compliance. Notice and cure shall not apply to failure to close.

213 12. RETURN OF DEPOSIT: Unless otherwise specified in the Contract, in the event any condition of this Contract is 214 not met and Buyer has timely given any required notice regarding the condition having not been met, Buyer's deposit 215 will be returned in accordance with applicable Florida Laws and regulations.

#### 216 13. DEFAULT:

217 (a) In the event the sale is not closed due to any default or failure on the part of Seller other than failure to make

the title marketable after diligent effort, Buyer may either (1) receive a refund of Buyer's deposit(s) or (2) seek 218

specific performance. If Buyer elects a deposit refund, Seller will be liable to Broker for the full amount of the 219 brokerage fee. 220

(b) In the event the sale is not closed due to any default or failure on the part of Buyer, Seller may either (1) retain 221 all deposit(s) paid or agreed to be paid by Buyer as agreed upon liquidated damages, consideration for the 222 execution of this Contract, and in full settlement of any claims, upon which this Contract will terminate or (2) seek 223 specific performance. If Seller retains the deposit, Seller will pay the Brokers named in Paragraph 20 fifty percent 224 of all forfeited deposits retained by Seller (to be split equally among the Brokers) up to the full amount of the 225 brokerage fee. If Buyer fails to timely place a deposit as required by this Contract, Seller may either (1) terminate 226 the Contract and seek the remedy outlined in this subparagraph or (2) proceed with the Contract without waiving 227 any remedy for Buyer's default. 228

229 14. ATTORNEY'S FEES AND COSTS: In any claim or controversy arising out of or relating to this Contract, the 230 prevailing party, which for purposes of this provision will include Buyer, Seller and Broker, will be awarded reasonable 231 attorneys' fees, costs, and expenses.

232 15. NOTICES: All notices will be in writing and may be delivered by mail, overnight courier, personal delivery, or 233 electronic means. Parties agree to send all notices to addresses specified on the signature page(s). Any notice, 234 document, or item given by or delivered to an attorney or real estate licensee (including a transaction broker) 235 representing a party will be as effective as if given by or delivered to that party.

#### 236 16. DISCLOSURES:

(a) Commercial Real Estate Sales Commission Lien Act: The Florida Commercial Real Estate Sales 237

Commission Lien Act provides that a broker has a lien upon the owner's net proceeds from the sale of commercial 238 real estate for any commission earned by the broker under a brokerage agreement. The lien upon the owner's net 239

) and Seller (\_\_\_\_) (\_\_\_\_) acknowledge receipt of a copy of this page, which is Page 5 of 8 Pages. 240\* Buyer 1

- proceeds is a lien upon personal property which attaches to the owner's net proceeds and does not attach to any interest in real property. This lien right cannot be waived before the commission is earned.
- (b) Special Assessment Liens Imposed by Public Body: The Property may be subject to unpaid special
   assessment lien(s) imposed by a public body. (A public body includes a Community Development District.) Such
   liens, if any, shall be paid as set forth in Paragraph 9(e).

(c) Radon Gas: Radon is a naturally occurring radioactive gas that, when it has accumulated in a building in
 sufficient quantities, may present health risks to persons who are exposed to it over time. Levels of radon that
 exceed federal and state guidelines have been found in buildings in Florida. Additional information regarding radon
 and radon testing may be obtained from your county public health unit.

(d) Energy-Efficiency Rating Information: Buyer acknowledges receipt of the information brochure required by
 Section 553.996, Florida Statutes.

#### 252 17. RISK OF LOSS:

(a) If, after the Effective Date and before closing, the Property is damaged by fire or other casualty, Seller will bear
 the risk of loss and Buyer may cancel this Contract without liability and the deposit(s) will be returned to Buyer.
 Alternatively, Buyer will have the option of purchasing the Property at the agreed upon purchase price and Seller
 will credit the deductible, if any and transfer to Buyer at closing any insurance proceeds, or Seller's claim to any
 insurance proceeds payable for the damage. Seller will cooperate with and assist Buyer in collecting any such
 proceeds. Seller shall not settle any insurance claim for damage caused by casualty without the consent of the
 Buyer.

(b) If, after the Effective Date and before closing, any part of the Property is taken in condemnation or under the
 right of eminent domain, or proceedings for such taking will be pending or threatened, Buyer may cancel this
 Contract without liability and the deposit(s) will be returned to Buyer. Alternatively, Buyer will have the option of

purchasing what is left of the Property at the agreed upon purchase price and **Seller** will transfer to the **Buyer** at closing the proceeds of any award, or **Seller's** claim to any award payable for the taking. **Seller** will cooperate with

and assist Buyer in collecting any such award.

266\* **18. ASSIGNABILITY; PERSONS BOUND:** This Contract may be assigned to a related entity, and otherwise is a series not assignable is assignable. If this Contract may be assigned, **Buyer** shall deliver a copy of the assignment agreement to the **Seller** at least 5 days prior to Closing. The terms "**Buyer**," "**Seller**" and "Broker" may be singular or plural. This Contract is binding upon **Buyer**, **Seller** and their heirs, personal representatives, successors and assigns 270 (if assignment is permitted).

19. MISCELLANEOUS: The terms of this Contract constitute the entire agreement between Buyer and Seller. Modifications of this Contract will not be binding unless in writing, signed and delivered by the party to be bound. Signatures, initials, documents referenced in this Contract, counterparts and written modifications communicated electronically or on paper will be acceptable for all purposes, including delivery, and will be binding. Handwritten or typewritten terms inserted in or attached to this Contract prevail over preprinted terms. If any provision of this Contract is or becomes invalid or unenforceable, all remaining provisions will continue to be fully effective. This Contract will be construed under Florida law and will not be recorded in any public records.

278 20. BROKERS: Neither Seller nor Buyer has used the services of, or for any other reason owes compensation to, 279 a licensed real estate Broker other than:

280*	(a) Seller's Broker:	Primesouth Fezler, Russell	Gay P Steffen
281	(-)	(Company Name)	(Licensee)
282* 283		(Address, Telephone, Fax, E-mail)	
284*	who [] is a single agent [	] is a transaction broker [] has no brokerage	e relationship and who will be compensated
285*	by Seller Buyer	both parties pursuant to a listing agreeme	nt 🗌 other (specify)
286*			
287*	Buyer () () and Seller	() () acknowledge receipt of a copy of this	page, which is Page 6 of 8 Pages.

8* (b) Buyer's Broker:		erty Consultants		Na'im Majeed	
9 4709 Conital Circ	(Company Name	850 545 6597	(Licen:		
4708 Capital Circ		ss, Telephone, Fax, E-mail)	na-im@con	icast.net	
			okerage relatio	onship and who will be comp	ensated
	Seller Buyer		t to X an MLS	offer of compensation in othe	
<ul> <li>(collectively referred to as</li> <li>inquiries, introductions, co</li> <li>indemnify and hold Broker</li> <li>reasonable attorneys' fees</li> <li>inconsistent with the repres</li> <li>Paragraph 10, (3) any duty</li> <li>services regulated by Cha</li> </ul>	nsultations, and ne harmless from and at all levels, and fi sentation in this Pa y accepted by Brok pter 475, Florida Si	gotiations resulting in d against losses, dam rom liability to any pe aragraph, (2) enforcer er at the request of <b>S</b> tatutes, as amended,	a this transaction ages, costs and rson, arising from nent action to seller or Buyen or (4) recomm	perty, including but not limit on. Seller and Buyer agree and expenses of any kind, inc om (1) compensation claime collect a brokerage fee purs , which is beyond the scope hendations of or services pro- tes for or on behalf of Seller of	to luding ed which is uant to of ovided and
3 21. OPTIONAL CLAUSES         4 this Contract):         5*       Arbitration         6*       Section 1031 Exch         7*       Property Inspection         8*       Seller Representat	ange Con and Repair I Fl	the following clauses eller Warranty oastal Construction C lood Area Hazard Zor eller Financing		and are attached as an add Existing Mortgage Buyer's Attorney Approval Seller's Attorney Approval Other	endum to
9 22. ADDITIONAL TERMS	:				
0° Seller to provide buyer w/	ist of personal prop	perty to be included in	sale within 1	days of effective date.	
1. Seller to provide buyer w/s	any inspection repo	orts done on subject p	property within	15 days.	
seller to provide buyer w/	utility bill history and	d insurance cost.			
Buyer to pay 4% consulta	tion fee to Eagle In	vestments.			
4. Seller shall have the right	to continue market	ing the subject prope	rty and except	back-up contracts as it deer	ms
5" necessary.					
Attached to this contract is	s a pre-qualification	letter from the buyer	's lender, pre-	qualifying the buyer for signi	ficantly
7* more than the purchase p	rice of the subject p	property. The buyers	have pledged	other properties that they ow	vn in an
effort to make this purchas	se, make alteration	s as they may see fit	and to acquire	100% financing.	
9°					
0°					
ADVICE OF AN ATTORN FACTS AND REPRESEN PROFESSIONAL FOR LE FFFECT OF LAWS ON T REPORTING REQUIREM ADVICE. BUYER ACKNO REPRESENTATIONS (OF REPRESENTATIONS OF THE REPRESENTATIONS OF THE REPRESENTATIONS AND GOVERNMENTAL AND FACTS THAT MATE	EY PRIOR TO SIG TATIONS THAT A EGAL ADVICE (FO HE PROPERTY AI ENTS, ETC.) AND WLEDGES THAT RAL, WRITTEN OF PUBLIC RECORD BUYER AGREES AGENCIES FOR V ERIALLY AFFECT	SNING. BROKER AD RE IMPORTANT TO REXAMPLE, INTER ND TRANSACTION, FOR TAX, PROPER BROKER DOES NO R OTHERWISE) BY I DS UNLESS BROKE TO RELY SOLELY ERIFICATION OF TH PROPERTY VALUE	VISES BUYER THEM AND T PRETING CO STATUS OF T TY CONDITION TOCCUPY T BROKER ARE R INDICATES ON SELLER, HE PROPERT	Y UNDERSTOOD, SEEK TH R AND SELLER TO VERIFY TO CONSULT AN APPROP INTRACTS, DETERMINING TITLE, FOREIGN INVESTO ON, ENVIRONMENTAL ANI HE PROPERTY AND THAT BASED ON SELLER PERSONAL VERIFICATIO PROFESSIONAL INSPECT Y CONDITION, SQUARE FO	Y ALL RIATE THE R O OTHER ALL ON OF TORS
V					

formsimplicity

334 Each person signing this Contract on behalf of a party that	
335 party that such signatory has full power and authority to e 336 terms and each person executing this Contract and other	nter into and perform this Contract in accordance with its
336 terms and each person executing this contract and other 337 to do.so.	documents on behan of such party has been duly authorized
	11/2/16
338" 339 (Signature of Buyer)	Date: 11/2/16
339 (Signature of Buyer)	
340* True Wisdom New Hope Ministries International	Tax ID No:
341 (Typed or Printed Name of Buyer)	
342 Title: Pastor (President)	Telephone:
343°	Date:
344 (Signature of Buyer)	
	Tax ID No:
345° 346 (Typed or Printed Name of Buyer)	
347* Title:	Telephone:
348* Buyer's Address for purpose of notice:	na na 1999 - antanan na 1999 ang 1999 a
349* Facsimile:	Email:
350*	Date:
351 (Signature of Seller)	
352* Gadsden County School Board	Tax ID No:
353 (Typed or Printed Name of Seller)	
354° Title:	Telephone:
355°	Date:
356 (Signature of Seller)	
357*	Tax ID No:
358 (Typed or Printed Name of Seller)	
359* Title:	Telephone:
360" Seller's Address for purpose of notice:	
361º Facsimile:	Email:

The Florida Association of REALTORS® makes no representation as to the legal validity or adequacy of any provision of this form in any specific transaction. This standardized form should not be used in complex transactions or with extensive riders or additions. This form is available for use by the entire real estate industry and is not intended to identify the user as a REALTOR®. REALTOR® is a registered collective membership mark which may be used only by real estate licensees who are members of the NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REALTOR® and who subscribe to its Code of Ethics. The copyright laws of the United States (17 U.S. Code) forbid the unauthorized reproduction of this form by any means including facsimile or computerized forms.

362" Buyer ) and Seller

acknowledge receipt of a copy of this page, which is Page 8 of 8 Pages.

## SUMMARY SHEET

## RECOMMENDATION TO SUPERINTENDENT FOR SCHOOL BOARD AGENDA

AGENDA ITEM NO.\_\_\_\_\_2b\_\_\_\_

Date of School Board Meeting: November 7, 2016

TITLE OF AGENDA ITEM: Architect Contract

DIVISION: (Example: Secondary Education, Property Records, etc.)

\_\_\_\_\_ This is a CONTINUATION of a current project, grant, etc.

PURPOSE AND SUMMARY OF ITEM: <u>To sign the contract for continuing services with the selected Architect.</u>

FUND SOURCE:

AMOUNT:

PREPARED BY: Bill Hunter

POSITION: Director of Facilities

## INTERNAL INSTRUCTIONS TO BE COMPLETED BY PREPARER

2\_ Number of ORIGINAL SIGNFATUES NEEDED by preparer.

SUPERINTENDENT'S SIGNATURE: page(s) numbered **Sign on page 17** 

CHAIRMAN'S SIGNATURE: page(s) numbered Sign on page 17

Be sure that the COMPTROLLER has signed the budget page.

# MATA Document B101<sup>™</sup> – 2007

## Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Architect

AGREEMENT made as of the day of October in the year Two-Thousand-Sixteen (In words, indicate day, month and year.)

BETWEEN the Architect's client identified as the Owner: (Name, legal status, address and other information)

Gadsden County Schools 35 Martin Luther King Blvd. Quincy, FL 32351

and the Architect: (Name, legal status, address and other information)

Clemons, Rutherford & Associates, Inc. 2027 Thomasville Road Tallahassee, FL 32308 Telephone Number: 850-385-6153 Fax Number: 850-386-8420

for the following Project: (Name, location and detailed description)

Gadsden County Schools Minor Projects

#### Minor Projects as allowed by F. S. 287.055

Where construction cost of each individual project does not exceed two-million-dollars (\$2,000,000.00) and for services where there is no construction cost, including but not limited to: Master Planning, Studies, and Evaluations, Services for Each Individual Scope does not exceed two-hundred-thousand-dollars (\$200,000.00).

The Owner and Architect agree as follows.

1

#### ADDITIONS AND DELETIONS:

The author of this document has added information needed for its completion. The author may also have revised the text of the original AIA standard form. An Additions and Deletions Report that notes added information as well as revisions to the standard form text is available from the author and should be reviewed. A vertical line in the left margin of this document indicates where the author has added necessary information and where the author has added to or deleted from the original AIA text.

This document has important legal consequences. Consultation with an attorney is encouraged with respect to its completion or modification.

#### TABLE OF ARTICLES

- 1 INITIAL INFORMATION
- 2 ARCHITECT'S RESPONSIBILITIES
- 3 SCOPE OF ARCHITECT'S BASIC SERVICES
- 4 ADDITIONAL SERVICES
- 5 OWNER'S RESPONSIBILITIES
- 6 COST OF THE WORK
- 7 COPYRIGHTS AND LICENSES
- 8 CLAIMS AND DISPUTES
- 9 TERMINATION OR SUSPENSION
- 10 MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS
- 11 COMPENSATION
- 12 SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS
- 13 SCOPE OF THE AGREEMENT

EXHIBIT A INITIAL INFORMATION

#### ARTICLE 1 INITIAL INFORMATION

§ 1.1 This Agreement is based on the Initial Information set forth in this Article 1 and in optional Exhibit A, Initial Information:

(Complete Exhibit A, Initial Information, and incorporate it into the Agreement at Section 13.2, or state below Initial Information such as details of the Project's site and program, Owner's contractors and consultants, Architect's consultants, Owner's budget for the Cost of the Work, authorized representatives, anticipated procurement method, and other information relevant to the Project.)

See Exhibit "A"

§ 1.2 The Owner's anticipated dates for commencement of construction and Substantial Completion of the Work are set forth below:

- .1 Commencement of construction date:
  - To be determined at a later date by Project Specific Task Order.
- .2 Substantial Completion date:
  - To be determined at a later date by Project Specific Task Order.

§ 1.3 The Owner and Architect may rely on the Initial Information. Both parties, however, recognize that such information may materially change and, in that event, the Owner and the Architect shall appropriately adjust the schedule, the Architect's services and the Architect's compensation.

#### ARTICLE 2 ARCHITECT'S RESPONSIBILITIES

§ 2.1 The Architect shall provide the professional services as set forth in this Agreement.

- Init. AIA Document B101™ 2007 (formerly B151™ 1997). Copyright © 1974, 1978, 1987, 1997 and 2007 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA<sup>®</sup> Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and international Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA<sup>®</sup> Document, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was produced by AIA software at 15:14:51 on 10/18/2016 under Order No.7384988356\_1 which expires on 07/05/2017, and is not for resale.
  - User Notes:

§ 2.2 The Architect shall perform its services consistent with the professional skill and care ordinarily provided by architects practicing in the same or similar locality under the same or similar circumstances. The Architect shall perform its services as expeditiously as is consistent with such professional skill and care and the orderly progress of the Project.

§ 2.3 The Architect shall identify a representative authorized to act on behalf of the Architect with respect to the Project.

§ 2.4 Except with the Owner's knowledge and consent, the Architect shall not engage in any activity, or accept any employment, interest or contribution that would reasonably appear to compromise the Architect's professional judgment with respect to this Project.

§ 2.5 The Architect shall maintain the following insurance for the duration of this Agreement. If any of the requirements set forth below exceed the types and limits the Architect normally maintains, the Owner shall reimburse the Architect for any additional cost:

(Identify types and limits of insurance coverage, and other insurance requirements applicable to the Agreement, if any.)

.1	General Liability	
	Each Occurrence: General Aggregate:	\$1,000,000.00 \$2,000,000.00
.2	Automobile Liability	
	Each Accident:	\$1,000,000.00
.3	Workers' Compensation	
	Each Accident:	\$ 500,000.00
.4	Professional Liability	
	Each Claim:	\$3,000,000.00

#### SCOPE OF ARCHITECT'S BASIC SERVICES ARTICLE 3

Ganaral Linhility

§ 3.1 The Architect's Basic Services consist of those described in Article 3 and include usual and customary structural, mechanical, and electrical engineering services. Services not set forth in this Article 3 are Additional Services.

§ 3.1.1 The Architect shall manage the Architect's services, consult with the Owner, research applicable design criteria, attend Project meetings, communicate with members of the Project team and report progress to the Owner.

§ 3.1.2 The Architect shall coordinate its services with those services provided by the Owner and the Owner's consultants. The Architect shall be entitled to rely on the accuracy and completeness of services and information furnished by the Owner and the Owner's consultants. The Architect shall provide prompt written notice to the Owner if the Architect becomes aware of any error, omission or inconsistency in such services or information.

§ 3.1.3 As soon as practicable after the date of this Agreement, the Architect shall submit for the Owner's approval a schedule for the performance of the Architect's services. The schedule initially shall include anticipated dates for the commencement of construction and for Substantial Completion of the Work as set forth in the Initial Information. The schedule shall include allowances for periods of time required for the Owner's review, for the performance of the Owner's consultants, and for approval of submissions by authorities having jurisdiction over the Project. Once approved by the Owner, time limits established by the schedule shall not, except for reasonable cause, be exceeded by the Architect or Owner. With the Owner's approval, the Architect shall adjust the schedule, if necessary, as the Project proceeds until the commencement of construction.

§ 3.1.4 The Architect shall not be responsible for an Owner's directive or substitution made without the Architect's approval. The Architect shall not withhold approval without justifiable cause.

§ 3.1.5 The Architect shall, at appropriate times, contact the governmental authorities required to approve the Construction Documents and the entities providing utility services to the Project. In designing the Project, the Architect shall respond to applicable design requirements imposed by such governmental authorities and by such entities providing utility services.

§ 3.1.6 The Architect shall assist the Owner in connection with the Owner's responsibility for filing documents required for the approval of governmental authorities having jurisdiction over the Project.

#### § 3.2 SCHEMATIC DESIGN PHASE SERVICES

§ 3.2.1 The Architect shall review the program and other information furnished by the Owner, and shall review laws, codes, and regulations applicable to the Architect's services.

§ 3.2.2 The Architect shall prepare a preliminary evaluation of the Owner's program, schedule, budget for the Cost of the Work, Project site, and the proposed procurement or delivery method and other Initial Information, each in terms of the other, to ascertain the requirements of the Project. The Architect shall notify the Owner of (1) any inconsistencies discovered in the information, and (2) other information or consulting services that may be reasonably needed for the Project.

§ 3.2.3 The Architect shall present its preliminary evaluation to the Owner and shall discuss with the Owner alternative approaches to design and construction of the Project, including the feasibility of incorporating environmentally responsible design approaches. The Architect shall reach an understanding with the Owner regarding the requirements of the Project.

§ 3.2.4 Based on the Project's requirements agreed upon with the Owner, the Architect shall prepare and present for the Owner's approval a preliminary design illustrating the scale and relationship of the Project components.

§ 3.2.5 Based on the Owner's approval of the preliminary design, the Architect shall prepare Schematic Design Documents for the Owner's approval. The Schematic Design Documents shall consist of drawings and other documents including a site plan, if appropriate, and preliminary building plans, sections and elevations; and may include some combination of study models, perspective sketches, or digital modeling. Preliminary selections of major building systems and construction materials shall be noted on the drawings or described in writing.

§ 3.2.5.1 The Architect shall consider environmentally responsible design alternatives, such as material choices and building orientation, together with other considerations based on program and aesthetics, in developing a design that is consistent with the Owner's program, schedule and budget for the Cost of the Work. The Owner may obtain other environmentally responsible design services under Article 4.

§ 3.2.5.2 The Architect shall consider the value of alternative materials, building systems and equipment, together with other considerations based on program and aesthetics, in developing a design for the Project that is consistent with the Owner's program, schedule and budget for the Cost of the Work.

§ 3.2.6 The Architect shall submit to the Owner an estimate of the Cost of the Work prepared in accordance with Section 6.3.

§ 3.2.7 The Architect shall submit the Schematic Design Documents to the Owner, and request the Owner's approval.

#### § 3.3 DESIGN DEVELOPMENT PHASE SERVICES

§ 3.3.1 Based on the Owner's approval of the Schematic Design Documents, and on the Owner's authorization of any adjustments in the Project requirements and the budget for the Cost of the Work, the Architect shall prepare Design Development Documents for the Owner's approval. The Design Development Documents shall illustrate and describe the development of the approved Schematic Design Documents and shall consist of drawings and other documents including plans, sections, elevations, typical construction details, and diagrammatic layouts of building systems to fix and describe the size and character of the Project as to architectural, structural, mechanical and electrical systems, and

Page 16 of 33

such other elements as may be appropriate. The Design Development Documents shall also include outline specifications that identify major materials and systems and establish in general their quality levels.

§ 3.3.2 The Architect shall update the estimate of the Cost of the Work.

§ 3.3.3 The Architect shall submit the Design Development Documents to the Owner, advise the Owner of any adjustments to the estimate of the Cost of the Work, and request the Owner's approval.

#### § 3.4 CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS PHASE SERVICES

§ 3.4.1 Based on the Owner's approval of the Design Development Documents, and on the Owner's authorization of any adjustments in the Project requirements and the budget for the Cost of the Work, the Architect shall prepare Construction Documents for the Owner's approval. The Construction Documents shall illustrate and describe the further development of the approved Design Development Documents and shall consist of Drawings and Specifications setting forth in detail the quality levels of materials and systems and other requirements for the construction of the Work. The Owner and Architect acknowledge that in order to construct the Work the Contractor will provide additional information, including Shop Drawings, Product Data, Samples and other similar submittals, which the Architect shall review in accordance with Section 3.6.4.

§ 3.4.2 The Architect shall incorporate into the Construction Documents the design requirements of governmental authorities having jurisdiction over the Project.

§ 3.4.3 During the development of the Construction Documents, the Architect shall assist the Owner in the development and preparation of (1) bidding and procurement information that describes the time, place and conditions of bidding, including bidding or proposal forms; (2) the form of agreement between the Owner and Contractor; and (3) the Conditions of the Contract for Construction (General, Supplementary and other Conditions). The Architect shall also compile a project manual that includes the Conditions of the Contract for Construction and Specifications and may include bidding requirements and sample forms.

§ 3.4.4 The Architect shall update the estimate for the Cost of the Work.

§ 3.4.5 The Architect shall submit the Construction Documents to the Owner, advise the Owner of any adjustments to the estimate of the Cost of the Work, take any action required under Section 6.5, and request the Owner's approval.

#### § 3.5 BIDDING OR NEGOTIATION PHASE SERVICES

#### § 3.5.1 GENERAL

The Architect shall assist the Owner in establishing a list of prospective contractors. Following the Owner's approval of the Construction Documents, the Architect shall assist the Owner in (1) obtaining either competitive bids or negotiated proposals; (2) confirming responsiveness of bids or proposals; (3) determining the successful bid or proposal, if any; and, (4) awarding and preparing contracts for construction.

#### § 3.5.2 COMPETITIVE BIDDING

§ 3.5.2.1 Bidding Documents shall consist of bidding requirements and proposed Contract Documents.

§ 3.5.2.2 The Architect shall assist the Owner in bidding the Project by

- .1 procuring the reproduction of Bidding Documents for distribution to prospective bidders;
- .2 distributing the Bidding Documents to prospective bidders, requesting their return upon completion of the bidding process, and maintaining a log of distribution and retrieval and of the amounts of deposits, if any, received from and returned to prospective bidders;
- .3 organizing and conducting a pre-bid conference for prospective bidders;
- .4 preparing responses to questions from prospective bidders and providing clarifications and interpretations of the Bidding Documents to all prospective bidders in the form of addenda; and
- .5 organizing and conducting the opening of the bids, and subsequently documenting and distributing the bidding results, as directed by the Owner.

§ 3.5.2.3 The Architect shall consider requests for substitutions, if the Bidding Documents permit substitutions, and with the Owner's approval, shall prepare and distribute addenda identifying approved substitutions to all prospective bidders.

- AlA Document B101<sup>TM</sup> 2007 (formerly B151<sup>TM</sup> 1997). Copyright © 1974, 1978, 1987, 1997 and 2007 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA<sup>®</sup> Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA<sup>®</sup> Document, or any contion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was produced by AIA software at 15:14:51 on 10/18/2016 under Order No.7384988356\_1 which expires on 07/05/2017, and is not for resale.
- User Notes:

Init.

1

#### § 3.5.3 NEGOTIATED PROPOSALS

§ 3.5.3.1 Proposal Documents shall consist of proposal requirements and proposed Contract Documents.

§ 3.5.3.2 The Architect shall assist the Owner in obtaining proposals by

- .1 procuring the reproduction of Proposal Documents for distribution to prospective contractors, and requesting their return upon completion of the negotiation process;
- .2 organizing and participating in selection interviews with prospective contractors; and
- .3 participating in negotiations with prospective contractors, and subsequently preparing a summary report of the negotiation results, as directed by the Owner.

§ 3.5.3.3 The Architect shall consider requests for substitutions, if the Proposal Documents permit substitutions, and shall prepare and distribute addenda identifying approved substitutions to all prospective contractors.

#### § 3.6 CONSTRUCTION PHASE SERVICES

#### § 3.6.1 GENERAL

§ 3.6.1.1 The Architect shall provide administration of the Contract between the Owner and the Contractor as set forth below and in AIA Document A201<sup>TM</sup>-2007, General Conditions of the Contract for Construction. If the Owner and Contractor modify AIA Document A201-2007, those modifications shall not affect the Architect's services under this Agreement unless the Owner and the Architect amend this Agreement.

§ 3.6.1.2 The Architect shall advise and consult with the Owner during the Construction Phase Services. The Architect shall have authority to act on behalf of the Owner only to the extent provided in this Agreement. The Architect shall not have control over, charge of, or responsibility for the construction means, methods, techniques, sequences or procedures, or for safety precautions and programs in connection with the Work, nor shall the Architect be responsible for the Contractor's failure to perform the Work in accordance with the requirements of the Contract Documents. The Architect shall be responsible for the Architect's negligent acts or omissions, but shall not have control over or charge of, and shall not be responsible for, acts or omissions of the Contractor or of any other persons or entities performing portions of the Work.

§ 3.6.1.3 Subject to Section 4.3, the Architect's responsibility to provide Construction Phase Services commences with the award of the Contract for Construction and terminates on the date the Architect issues the final Certificate for Payment.

#### § 3.6.2 EVALUATIONS OF THE WORK

§ 3.6.2.1 The Architect shall visit the site at intervals appropriate to the stage of construction, or as otherwise required in Section 4.3.3, to become generally familiar with the progress and quality of the portion of the Work completed, and to determine, in general, if the Work observed is being performed in a manner indicating that the Work, when fully completed, will be in accordance with the Contract Documents. However, the Architect shall not be required to make exhaustive or continuous on-site inspections to check the quality or quantity of the Work. On the basis of the site visits, the Architect shall keep the Owner reasonably informed about the progress and quality of the portion of the Work completed, and report to the Owner (1) known deviations from the Contract Documents and from the most recent construction schedule submitted by the Contractor, and (2) defects and deficiencies observed in the Work.

§ 3.6.2.2 The Architect has the authority to reject Work that does not conform to the Contract Documents. Whenever the Architect considers it necessary or advisable, the Architect shall have the authority to require inspection or testing of the Work in accordance with the provisions of the Contract Documents, whether or not such Work is fabricated, installed or completed. However, neither this authority of the Architect nor a decision made in good faith either to exercise or not to exercise such authority shall give rise to a duty or responsibility of the Architect to the Contractor, Subcontractors, material and equipment suppliers, their agents or employees or other persons or entities performing portions of the Work.

§ 3.6.2.3 The Architect shall interpret and decide matters concerning performance under, and requirements of, the Contract Documents on written request of either the Owner or Contractor. The Architect's response to such requests shall be made in writing within any time limits agreed upon or otherwise with reasonable promptness.

Init.

§ 3.6.2.4 Interpretations and decisions of the Architect shall be consistent with the intent of and reasonably inferable from the Contract Documents and shall be in writing or in the form of drawings. When making such interpretations and decisions, the Architect shall endeavor to secure faithful performance by both Owner and Contractor, shall not show partiality to either, and shall not be liable for results of interpretations or decisions rendered in good faith. § 3.6.2.5 Unless the Owner and Contractor designate another person to serve as an Initial Decision Maker, as that term is defined in AIA Document A201–2007, the Architect shall render initial decisions on Claims between the Owner and Contractor as provided in the Contract Documents.

#### § 3.6.3 CERTIFICATES FOR PAYMENT TO CONTRACTOR

§ 3.6.3.1 The Architect shall review and certify the amounts due the Contractor and shall issue certificates in such amounts. The Architect's certification for payment shall constitute a representation to the Owner, based on the Architect's evaluation of the Work as provided in Section 3.6.2 and on the data comprising the Contractor's Application for Payment, that, to the best of the Architect's knowledge, information and belief, the Work has progressed to the point indicated and that the quality of the Work is in accordance with the Contract Documents. The foregoing representations are subject (1) to an evaluation of the Work for conformance with the Contract Documents upon Substantial Completion, (2) to results of subsequent tests and inspections, (3) to correction of minor deviations from the Contract Documents prior to completion, and (4) to specific qualifications expressed by the Architect.

§ 3.6.3.2 The issuance of a Certificate for Payment shall not be a representation that the Architect has (1) made exhaustive or continuous on-site inspections to check the quality or quantity of the Work, (2) reviewed construction means, methods, techniques, sequences or procedures, (3) reviewed copies of requisitions received from Subcontractors and material suppliers and other data requested by the Owner to substantiate the Contractor's right to payment, or (4) ascertained how or for what purpose the Contractor has used money previously paid on account of the Contract Sum.

§ 3.6.3.3 The Architect shall maintain a record of the Applications and Certificates for Payment.

#### § 3.6.4 SUBMITTALS

§ 3.6.4.1 The Architect shall review the Contractor's submittal schedule and shall not unreasonably delay or withhold approval. The Architect's action in reviewing submittals shall be taken in accordance with the approved submittal schedule or, in the absence of an approved submittal schedule, with reasonable promptness while allowing sufficient time in the Architect's professional judgment to permit adequate review.

§ 3.6.4.2 In accordance with the Architect-approved submittal schedule, the Architect shall review and approve or take other appropriate action upon the Contractor's submittals such as Shop Drawings, Product Data and Samples, but only for the limited purpose of checking for conformance with information given and the design concept expressed in the Contract Documents. Review of such submittals is not for the purpose of determining the accuracy and completeness of other information such as dimensions, quantities, and installation or performance of equipment or systems, which are the Contractor's responsibility. The Architect's review shall not constitute approval of safety precautions or, unless otherwise specifically stated by the Architect, of any construction means, methods, techniques, sequences or procedures. The Architect's approval of a specific item shall not indicate approval of an assembly of which the item is a component.

§ 3.6.4.3 If the Contract Documents specifically require the Contractor to provide professional design services or certifications by a design professional related to systems, materials or equipment, the Architect shall specify the appropriate performance and design criteria that such services must satisfy. The Architect shall review Shop Drawings and other submittals related to the Work designed or certified by the design professional retained by the Contractor that bear such professional's seal and signature when submitted to the Architect. The Architect shall be entitled to rely upon the adequacy, accuracy and completeness of the services, certifications and approvals performed or provided by such design professionals.

§ 3.6.4.4 Subject to the provisions of Section 4.3, the Architect shall review and respond to requests for information about the Contract Documents. The Architect shall set forth in the Contract Documents the requirements for requests for information shall include, at a minimum, a detailed written statement that indicates the specific Drawings or Specifications in need of clarification and the nature of the clarification requested. The Architect's response to such requests shall be made in writing within any time limits agreed upon, or otherwise with

User Notes:

reasonable promptness. If appropriate, the Architect shall prepare and issue supplemental Drawings and Specifications in response to requests for information.

§ 3.6.4.5 The Architect shall maintain a record of submittals and copies of submittals supplied by the Contractor in accordance with the requirements of the Contract Documents.

#### § 3.6.5 CHANGES IN THE WORK

§ 3.6.5.1 The Architect may authorize minor changes in the Work that are consistent with the intent of the Contract Documents and do not involve an adjustment in the Contract Sum or an extension of the Contract Time. Subject to the provisions of Section 4.3, the Architect shall prepare Change Orders and Construction Change Directives for the Owner's approval and execution in accordance with the Contract Documents.

§ 3.6.5.2 The Architect shall maintain records relative to changes in the Work.

#### § 3.6.6 PROJECT COMPLETION

§ 3.6.6.1 The Architect shall conduct inspections to determine the date or dates of Substantial Completion and the date of final completion; issue Certificates of Substantial Completion; receive from the Contractor and forward to the Owner, for the Owner's review and records, written warranties and related documents required by the Contract Documents and assembled by the Contractor; and issue a final Certificate for Payment based upon a final inspection indicating the Work complies with the requirements of the Contract Documents.

§ 3.6.6.2 The Architect's inspections shall be conducted with the Owner to check conformance of the Work with the requirements of the Contract Documents and to verify the accuracy and completeness of the list submitted by the Contractor of Work to be completed or corrected.

§ 3.6.6.3 When the Work is found to be substantially complete, the Architect shall inform the Owner about the balance of the Contract Sum remaining to be paid the Contractor, including the amount to be retained from the Contract Sum, if any, for final completion or correction of the Work.

§ 3.6.6.4 The Architect shall forward to the Owner the following information received from the Contractor: (1) consent of surety or sureties, if any, to reduction in or partial release of retainage or the making of final payment; (2) affidavits, receipts, releases and waivers of liens or bonds indemnifying the Owner against liens; and (3) any other documentation required of the Contractor under the Contract Documents.

§ 3.6.6.5 Upon request of the Owner, and prior to the expiration of one year from the date of Substantial Completion, the Architect shall, without additional compensation, conduct a meeting with the Owner to review the facility operations and performance.

#### ARTICLE 4 ADDITIONAL SERVICES

§ 4.1 Additional Services listed below are not included in Basic Services but may be required for the Project. The Architect shall provide the listed Additional Services only if specifically designated in the table below as the Architect's responsibility, and the Owner shall compensate the Architect as provided in Section 11.2. (Designate the Additional Services the Architect shall provide in the second column of the table below. In the third column indicate whether the service description is located in Section 4.2 or in an attached exhibit. If in an exhibit, identify the exhibit.) TO BE DETERMINED BY SPECIFIC TASK ORDER.

Additional Services		Responsibility (Architect, Owner or Not Provided)	Location of Service Description (Section 4.2 below or in an exhibit attached to this document and identified below)	
§ 4.1.1	Programming (B202 <sup>™</sup> -2009)			
§ 4.1.2	Multiple preliminary lesigns			
§ 4.1.3	Measured drawings			
§ 4.1.4	Existing facilities surveys			
§ 4.1.5	Site Evaluation and Planning (B203 <sup>™</sup> -2007)			
§ 4.1.6	Building Information Modeling (E202 <sup>™</sup> –2008)			

Init.

AIA Document B101<sup>TM</sup> – 2007 (formerly B151<sup>TM</sup> – 1997). Copyright © 1974, 1978, 1987, 1997 and 2007 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved, WARNING: This AIA<sup>®</sup> Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA<sup>®</sup> Document, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was produced by AIA software at 15:14:51 on 10/18/2016 under Order No.7384988356\_1 which expires on 07/05/2017, and is not for research.

§ 4.1.7	Civil engineering	
§ 4.1.8	Landscape design	
§ 4.1.9	Architectural Interior Design (B252 <sup>™</sup> -2007)	
§ 4.1.10	Value Analysis (B204 <sup>™</sup> -2007)	
§ 4.1.11	Detailed cost estimating	
§ 4.1.12	On-site Project Representation (B207TM-2008)	
§ 4.1.13	Conformed construction documents	
§ 4.1.14	As-Designed Record drawings	
§ 4.1.15	As-Constructed Record drawings	
\$ 4.1.16	Post occupancy evaluation	
\$ 4.1.17	Facility Support Services (B210TM_2007)	
\$ 4.1.18	Tenant-related services	
§ 4.1.19	Coordination of Owner's consultants	
§ 4.1.20	Telecommunications/data design	
§ 4.1.21	Security Evaluation and Planning (B206 <sup>TM</sup> -2007)	
\$ 4.1.22	Commissioning (B211 <sup>™</sup> -2007)	
\$ 4.1.23	Extensive environmentally responsible design	
\$ 4.1.24	LEED <sup>3</sup> Certification (B214 <sup>™</sup> -2012)	
\$ 4.1.25	Fast-track design services	
\$ 4.1.26	Historic Preservation (B205 <sup>™</sup> -2007)	
§ 4.1.27	Furniture, Furnishings, and Equipment Design (B253TM-2007)	

§ 4.2 Insert a description of each Additional Service designated in Section 4.1 as the Architect's responsibility, if not further described in an exhibit attached to this document.

#### TO BE DETERMINED BY SPECIFIC TASK ORDER.

§ 4.3 Additional Services may be provided after execution of this Agreement, without invalidating the Agreement. Except for services required due to the fault of the Architect, any Additional Services provided in accordance with this Section 4.3 shall entitle the Architect to compensation pursuant to Section 11.3 and an appropriate adjustment in the Architect's schedule.

§ 4.3.1 Upon recognizing the need to perform the following Additional Services, the Architect shall notify the Owner with reasonable promptness and explain the facts and circumstances giving rise to the need. The Architect shall not proceed to provide the following services until the Architect receives the Owner's written authorization:

- Services necessitated by a change in the Initial Information, previous instructions or approvals given by .1 the Owner, or a material change in the Project including, but not limited to, size, quality, complexity, the Owner's schedule or budget for Cost of the Work, or procurement or delivery method;
- Services necessitated by the Owner's request for extensive environmentally responsible design .2 alternatives, such as unique system designs, in-depth material research, energy modeling, or LEED® certification;
- Changing or editing previously prepared Instruments of Service necessitated by the enactment or .3 revision of codes, laws or regulations or official interpretations;
- Services necessitated by decisions of the Owner not rendered in a timely manner or any other failure of .4 performance on the part of the Owner or the Owner's consultants or contractors;
- Preparing digital data for transmission to the Owner's consultants and contractors, or to other Owner .5 authorized recipients;
- Preparation of design and documentation for alternate bid or proposal requests proposed by the Owner: .6
- Preparation for, and attendance at, a public presentation, meeting or hearing; .7
- Preparation for, and attendance at a dispute resolution proceeding or legal proceeding, except where the .8 Architect is party thereto;
- Evaluation of the qualifications of bidders or persons providing proposals; .9
- Consultation concerning replacement of Work resulting from fire or other cause during construction; or .10

Init.

AIA Document B101 TH - 2007 (formerly B151 TH - 1997). Copyright @ 1974, 1978, 1987, 1997 and 2007 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA<sup>®</sup> Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treates. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AiA<sup>®</sup> Document, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosevuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was produced by AIA software at 15:14:51 on 10/18/2016 under Order No.7384988356\_1 which expires on 07/05/2017, and is not for resale.

.11 Assistance to the Initial Decision Maker, if other than the Architect.

§ 4.3.2 To avoid delay in the Construction Phase, the Architect shall provide the following Additional Services, notify the Owner with reasonable promptness, and explain the facts and circumstances giving rise to the need. If the Owner subsequently determines that all or parts of those services are not required, the Owner shall give prompt written notice to the Architect, and the Owner shall have no further obligation to compensate the Architect for those services:

.1 (Paragraphs deleted)

Preparing Change Orders and Construction Change Directives that require evaluation of Contractor's proposals and supporting data, or the preparation or revision of Instruments of Service;

- .2 Evaluating substitutions proposed by the Owner or Contractor and making subsequent revisions to Instruments of Service resulting therefrom; or
- .3 To the extent the Architect's Basic Services are affected, providing Construction Phase Services 60 days after (1) the date of Substantial Completion of the Work or (2) the anticipated date of Substantial Completion identified in Initial Information, whichever is earlier.

§ 4.3.3 The Architect shall provide Construction Phase Services exceeding the limits set forth below as Additional Services. When the limits below are reached, the Architect shall notify the Owner:

- .1 Two (2) reviews of each Shop Drawing, Product Data item, sample and similar submittal of the Contractor.
- .2 Monthly visits to the site by the Architect over the duration of each Project during construction
- .3 One (1) inspection of the Work to determine whether such portion of the Work is substantially complete in accordance with the requirements of the Contract Documents
- .4 One (1) inspection of the Work to determine final completion

#### (Paragraph deleted)

#### ARTICLE 5 OWNER'S RESPONSIBILITIES

§ 5.1 Unless otherwise provided for under this Agreement, the Owner shall provide information in a timely manner regarding requirements for and limitations on the Project, including a written program which shall set forth the Owner's objectives, schedule, constraints and criteria, including space requirements and relationships, flexibility, expandability, special equipment, systems and site requirements.

§ 5.2 The Owner shall establish and periodically update the Owner's budget for the Project, including (1) the budget for the Cost of the Work as defined in Section 6.1; (2) the Owner's other costs; and, (3) reasonable contingencies related to all of these costs. If the Owner significantly increases or decreases the Owner's budget for the Cost of the Work, the Owner shall notify the Architect. The Owner and the Architect shall thereafter agree to a corresponding change in the Project's scope and quality.

§ 5.3 The Owner shall identify a representative authorized to act on the Owner's behalf with respect to the Project. The Owner shall render decisions and approve the Architect's submittals in a timely manner in order to avoid unreasonable delay in the orderly and sequential progress of the Architect's services.

§ 5.4 The Owner shall furnish surveys to describe physical characteristics, legal limitations and utility locations for the site of the Project, and a written legal description of the site. The surveys and legal information shall include, as applicable, grades and lines of streets, alleys, pavements and adjoining property and structures; designated wetlands; adjacent drainage; rights-of-way, restrictions, easements, encroachments, zoning, deed restrictions, boundaries and contours of the site; locations, dimensions and necessary data with respect to existing buildings, other improvements and trees; and information concerning available utility services and lines, both public and private, above and below grade, including inverts and depths. All the information on the survey shall be referenced to a Project benchmark.

§ 5.5 The Owner shall furnish services of geotechnical engineers, which may include but are not limited to test borings, test pits, determinations of soil bearing values, percolation tests, evaluations of hazardous materials, seismic evaluation, ground corrosion tests and resistivity tests, including necessary operations for anticipating subsoil conditions, with written reports and appropriate recommendations.

AlA Document B101<sup>TM</sup> - 2007 (formerly B151<sup>TM</sup> - 1997). Copyright © 1974, 1978, 1987, 1997 and 2007 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AlA<sup>©</sup> Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AlA<sup>©</sup> Document, and ty portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was produced by AlA software at 15:14:51 on 10/18/2016 under Order No.7384988356\_1 which expires on 07/05/2017, and is not for revele.

§ 5.6 The Owner shall coordinate the services of its own consultants with those services provided by the Architect. Upon the Architect's request, the Owner shall furnish copies of the scope of services in the contracts between the Owner and the Owner's consultants. The Owner shall furnish the services of consultants other than those designated in this Agreement, or authorize the Architect to furnish them as an Additional Service, when the Architect requests such services and demonstrates that they are reasonably required by the scope of the Project. The Owner shall require that its consultants maintain professional liability insurance as appropriate to the services provided.

§ 5.7 The Owner shall furnish tests, inspections and reports required by law or the Contract Documents, such as structural, mechanical, and chemical tests, tests for air and water pollution, and tests for hazardous materials.

§ 5.8 The Owner shall furnish all legal, insurance and accounting services, including auditing services, that may be reasonably necessary at any time for the Project to meet the Owner's needs and interests.

§ 5.9 The Owner shall provide prompt written notice to the Architect if the Owner becomes aware of any fault or defect in the Project, including errors, omissions or inconsistencies in the Architect's Instruments of Service.

§ 5.10 Except as otherwise provided in this Agreement, or when direct communications have been specially authorized, the Owner shall endeavor to communicate with the Contractor and the Architect's consultants through the Architect about matters arising out of or relating to the Contract Documents. The Owner shall promptly notify the Architect of any direct communications that may affect the Architect's services.

§ 5.11 Before executing the Contract for Construction, the Owner shall coordinate the Architect's duties and responsibilities set forth in the Contract for Construction with the Architect's services set forth in this Agreement. The Owner shall provide the Architect a copy of the executed agreement between the Owner and Contractor, including the General Conditions of the Contract for Construction.

§ 5.12 The Owner shall provide the Architect access to the Project site prior to commencement of the Work and shall obligate the Contractor to provide the Architect access to the Work wherever it is in preparation or progress.

#### ARTICLE 6 COST OF THE WORK

§ 6.1 For purposes of this Agreement, the Cost of the Work shall be the total cost to the Owner to construct all elements of the Project designed or specified by the Architect and shall include contractors' general conditions costs, overhead and profit. The Cost of the Work does not include the compensation of the Architect, the costs of the land, rights-of-way, financing, contingencies for changes in the Work or other costs that are the responsibility of the Owner.

§ 6.2 The Owner's budget for the Cost of the Work is provided in Initial Information, and may be adjusted throughout the Project as required under Sections 5.2, 6.4 and 6.5. Evaluations of the Owner's budget for the Cost of the Work, the preliminary estimate of the Cost of the Work and updated estimates of the Cost of the Work prepared by the Architect, represent the Architect's judgment as a design professional. It is recognized, however, that neither the Architect nor the Owner has control over the cost of labor, materials or equipment; the Contractor's methods of determining bid prices; or competitive bidding, market or negotiating conditions. Accordingly, the Architect cannot and does not warrant or represent that bids or negotiated prices will not vary from the Owner's budget for the Cost of the Work or from any estimate of the Cost of the Work or evaluation prepared or agreed to by the Architect.

§ 6.3 In preparing estimates of the Cost of Work, the Architect shall be permitted to include contingencies for design, bidding and price escalation; to determine what materials, equipment, component systems and types of construction are to be included in the Contract Documents; to make reasonable adjustments in the program and scope of the Project; and to include in the Contract Documents alternate bids as may be necessary to adjust the estimated Cost of the Work to meet the Owner's budget for the Cost of the Work. The Architect's estimate of the Cost of the Work shall be based on current area, volume or similar conceptual estimating techniques. If the Owner requests detailed cost estimating services, the Architect shall provide such services as an Additional Service under Article 4.

§ 6.4 If the Bidding or Negotiation Phase has not commenced within 90 days after the Architect submits the Construction Documents to the Owner, through no fault of the Architect, the Owner's budget for the Cost of the Work shall be adjusted to reflect changes in the general level of prices in the applicable construction market.

Init.

User Notes:

§ 6.5 If at any time the Architect's estimate of the Cost of the Work exceeds the Owner's budget for the Cost of the Work, the Architect shall make appropriate recommendations to the Owner to adjust the Project's size, quality or budget for the Cost of the Work, and the Owner shall cooperate with the Architect in making such adjustments.

§ 6.6 If the Owner's budget for the Cost of the Work at the conclusion of the Construction Documents Phase Services is exceeded by the lowest bona fide bid or negotiated proposal, the Owner shall

- .1 give written approval of an increase in the budget for the Cost of the Work;
- .2 authorize rebidding or renegotiating of the Project within a reasonable time;
- .3 terminate in accordance with Section 9.5;
- .4 in consultation with the Architect, revise the Project program, scope, or quality as required to reduce the Cost of the Work; or
- .5 implement any other mutually acceptable alternative.

§ 6.7 If the Owner chooses to proceed under Section 6.6.4, the Architect, without additional compensation, shall modify the Construction Documents as necessary to comply with the Owner's budget for the Cost of the Work at the conclusion of the Construction Documents Phase Services, or the budget as adjusted under Section 6.6.1. The Architect's modification of the Construction Documents shall be the limit of the Architect's responsibility under this Article 6.

#### ARTICLE 7 COPYRIGHTS AND LICENSES

§ 7.1 The Architect and the Owner warrant that in transmitting Instruments of Service, or any other information, the transmitting party is the copyright owner of such information or has permission from the copyright owner to transmit such information for its use on the Project. If the Owner and Architect intend to transmit Instruments of Service or any other information or documentation in digital form, they shall endeavor to establish necessary protocols governing such transmissions.

§ 7.2 The Architect and the Architect's consultants shall be deemed the authors and owners of their respective Instruments of Service, including the Drawings and Specifications, and shall retain all common law, statutory and other reserved rights, including copyrights. Submission or distribution of Instruments of Service to meet official regulatory requirements or for similar purposes in connection with the Project is not to be construed as publication in derogation of the reserved rights of the Architect and the Architect's consultants.

§ 7.3 Upon execution of this Agreement, the Architect grants to the Owner a nonexclusive license to use the Architect's Instruments of Service solely and exclusively for purposes of constructing, using, maintaining, altering and adding to the Project, provided that the Owner substantially performs its obligations, including prompt payment of all sums when due, under this Agreement. The Architect shall obtain similar nonexclusive licenses from the Architect's consultants consistent with this Agreement. The license granted under this section permits the Owner to authorize the Contractor, Subcontractors, Sub-subcontractors, and material or equipment suppliers, as well as the Owner's consultants and separate contractors, to reproduce applicable portions of the Instruments of Service solely and exclusively for use in performing services or construction for the Project. If the Architect rightfully terminates this Agreement for cause as provided in Section 9.4, the license granted in this Section 7.3 shall terminate.

§ 7.3.1 In the event the Owner uses the Instruments of Service without retaining the author of the Instruments of Service, the Owner releases the Architect and Architect's consultant(s) from all claims and causes of action arising from such uses. The Owner, to the extent permitted by law, further agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the Architect and its consultants from all costs and expenses, including the cost of defense, related to claims and causes of action asserted by any third person or entity to the extent such costs and expenses arise from the Owner's use of the Instruments of Service under this Section 7.3.1. The terms of this Section 7.3.1 shall not apply if the Owner rightfully terminates this Agreement for cause under Section 9.4.

§ 7.4 Except for the licenses granted in this Article 7, no other license or right shall be deemed granted or implied under this Agreement. The Owner shall not assign, delegate, sublicense, pledge or otherwise transfer any license granted herein to another party without the prior written agreement of the Architect. Any unauthorized use of the Instruments of Service shall be at the Owner's sole risk and without liability to the Architect and the Architect's consultants.

User Notes:

AlA Document B101<sup>TM</sup> – 2007 (formerly B151<sup>TM</sup> – 1997). Copyright © 1974, 1978, 1987, 1997 and 2007 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AlA Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA<sup>C</sup> Document, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal renaties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the iaw. This document was produced by AIA software at 15:14:51 on 10/18/2016 under Order No.7384988356\_1 which expires on 07/05/2017, and is not for resele.

#### ARTICLE 8 CLAIMS AND DISPUTES § 8.1 GENERAL

§ 8.1.1 The Owner and Architect shall commence all claims and causes of action, whether in contract, tort, or otherwise, against the other arising out of or related to this Agreement in accordance with the requirements of the method of binding dispute resolution selected in this Agreement within the period specified by applicable law, but in any case not more than 10 years after the date of Substantial Completion of the Work. The Owner and Architect waive all claims and causes of action not commenced in accordance with this Section 8.1.1.

§ 8.1.2 To the extent damages are covered by property insurance, the Owner and Architect waive all rights against each other and against the contractors, consultants, agents and employees of the other for damages, except such rights as they may have to the proceeds of such insurance as set forth in AIA Document A201–2007, General Conditions of the Contract for Construction. The Owner or the Architect, as appropriate, shall require of the contractors, consultants, agents and employees of any of them similar waivers in favor of the other parties enumerated herein.

§ 8.1.3 The Architect and Owner waive consequential damages for claims, disputes or other matters in question arising out of or relating to this Agreement. This mutual waiver is applicable, without limitation, to all consequential damages due to either party's termination of this Agreement, except as specifically provided in Section 9.7.

#### § 8.2 MEDIATION

§ 8.2.1 Any claim, dispute or other matter in question arising out of or related to this Agreement shall be subject to mediation as a condition precedent to binding dispute resolution. If such matter relates to or is the subject of a lien arising out of the Architect's services, the Architect may proceed in accordance with applicable law to comply with the lien notice or filing deadlines prior to resolution of the matter by mediation or by binding dispute resolution.

§ 8.2.2 The Owner and Architect shall endeavor to resolve claims, disputes and other matters in question between them by mediation which, unless the parties mutually agree otherwise, shall be administered by the American Arbitration Association in accordance with its Construction Industry Mediation Procedures in effect on the date of the Agreement. A request for mediation shall be made in writing, delivered to the other party to the Agreement, and filed with the person or entity administering the mediation. The request may be made concurrently with the filing of a complaint or other appropriate demand for binding dispute resolution but, in such event, mediation shall proceed in advance of binding dispute resolution proceedings, which shall be stayed pending mediation for a period of 60 days from the date of filing, unless stayed for a longer period by agreement of the parties or court order. If an arbitration proceeding is stayed pursuant to this section, the parties may nonetheless proceed to the selection of the arbitrator(s) and agree upon a schedule for later proceedings.

§ 8.2.3 The parties shall share the mediator's fee and any filing fees equally. The mediation shall be held in the place where the Project is located, unless another location is mutually agreed upon. Agreements reached in mediation shall be enforceable as settlement agreements in any court having jurisdiction thereof.

§ 8.2.4 If the parties do not resolve a dispute through mediation pursuant to this Section 8.2, the method of binding dispute resolution shall be the following:

(Chcck the appropriate box. If the Owner and Architect do not select a method of binding dispute resolution below, or do not subsequently agree in writing to a binding dispute resolution method other than litigation, the dispute will be resolved in a court of competent jurisdiction.)

- [ ] Arbitration pursuant to Section 8.3 of this Agreement
- [X] Litigation in a court of competent jurisdiction
- [ ] Other (Specify)

(Paragraphs deleted)

AIA Document B101<sup>TM</sup> – 2007 (formerly B151<sup>TM</sup> – 1997). Copyright © 1974, 1978, 1987, 1997 and 2007 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA<sup>S</sup> Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and international Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA<sup>S</sup> Document, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was produced by AIA software at 15:14:51 on 10/18/2016 under Order No.7384988356\_1 which expires on 07/05/2017, and is not for resale.

#### ARTICLE 9 TERMINATION OR SUSPENSION

§ 9.1 If the Owner fails to make payments to the Architect in accordance with this Agreement, such failure shall be considered substantial nonperformance and cause for termination or, at the Architect's option, cause for suspension of performance of services under this Agreement. If the Architect elects to suspend services, the Architect shall give seven days' written notice to the Owner before suspending services. In the event of a suspension of services, the Architect shall have no liability to the Owner for delay or damage caused the Owner because of such suspension of services. Before resuming services, the Architect shall be paid all sums due prior to suspension and any expenses incurred in the interruption and resumption of the Architect's services. The Architect's fees for the remaining services and the time schedules shall be equitably adjusted.

§ 9.2 If the Owner suspends the Project, the Architect shall be compensated for services performed prior to notice of such suspension. When the Project is resumed, the Architect shall be compensated for expenses incurred in the interruption and resumption of the Architect's services. The Architect's fees for the remaining services and the time schedules shall be equitably adjusted.

§ 9.3 If the Owner suspends the Project for more than 90 cumulative days for reasons other than the fault of the Architect, the Architect may terminate this Agreement by giving not less than seven days' written notice.

§ 9.4 Either party may terminate this Agreement upon not less than seven days' written notice should the other party fail substantially to perform in accordance with the terms of this Agreement through no fault of the party initiating the termination.

§ 9.5 The Owner may terminate this Agreement upon not less than seven days' written notice to the Architect for the Owner's convenience and without cause.

§ 9.6 In the event of termination not the fault of the Architect, the Architect shall be compensated for services performed prior to termination, together with Reimbursable Expenses then due and all Termination Expenses as defined in Section 9.7.

§ 9.7 Termination Expenses are in addition to compensation for the Architect's services and include expenses directly attributable to termination for which the Architect is not otherwise compensated, plus an amount for the Architect's anticipated profit on the value of the services not performed by the Architect.

§ 9.8 The Owner's rights to use the Architect's Instruments of Service in the event of a termination of this Agreement are set forth in Article 7 and Section 11.9.

#### ARTICLE 10 MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

§ 10.1 This Agreement shall be governed by the law of the place where the Project is located, except that if the parties have selected arbitration as the method of binding dispute resolution, the Federal Arbitration Act shall govern Section 8.3.

§ 10.2 Terms in this Agreement shall have the same meaning as those in AIA Document A201–2007, General Conditions of the Contract for Construction.

§ 10.3 The Owner and Architect, respectively, bind themselves, their agents, successors, assigns and legal representatives to this Agreement. Neither the Owner nor the Architect shall assign this Agreement without the written consent of the other, except that the Owner may assign this Agreement to a lender providing financing for the Project if the lender agrees to assume the Owner's rights and obligations under this Agreement.

§ 10.4 If the Owner requests the Architect to execute certificates, the proposed language of such certificates shall be submitted to the Architect for review at least 7 days prior to the requested dates of execution. If the Owner requests the Architect to execute consents reasonably required to facilitate assignment to a lender, the Architect shall execute all such consents that are consistent with this Agreement, provided the proposed consent is submitted to the Architect for review at least 14 days prior to execution. The Architect shall not be required to execute certificates or consents that would require knowledge, services or responsibilities beyond the scope of this Agreement.

§ 10.5 Nothing contained in this Agreement shall create a contractual relationship with or a cause of action in favor of a third party against either the Owner or Architect.

§ 10.6 Unless otherwise required in this Agreement, the Architect shall have no responsibility for the discovery, presence, handling, removal or disposal of, or exposure of persons to, hazardous materials or toxic substances in any form at the Project site.

§ 10.7 The Architect shall have the right to include photographic or artistic representations of the design of the Project among the Architect's promotional and professional materials. The Architect shall be given reasonable access to the completed Project to make such representations. However, the Architect's materials shall not include the Owner's confidential or proprietary information if the Owner has previously advised the Architect in writing of the specific information considered by the Owner to be confidential or proprietary. The Owner shall provide professional credit for the Architect in the Owner's promotional materials for the Project.

§ 10.8 If the Architect or Owner receives information specifically designated by the other party as "confidential" or "business proprietary," the receiving party shall keep such information strictly confidential and shall not disclose it to any other person except to (1) its employees, (2) those who need to know the content of such information in order to perform services or construction solely and exclusively for the Project, or (3) its consultants and contractors whose contracts include similar restrictions on the use of confidential information.

#### ARTICLE 11 COMPENSATION

§ 11.1 For the Architect's Basic Services described under Article 3, the Owner shall compensate the Architect as follows:

(Insert amount of, or basis for, compensation.)

For Projects with cost of the work estimated over \$100,000, basis for fee shall be the State of Florida DMS Fee Curve.For all other Scope, Fee Shall be hourly unless negotiated otherwise in Specific Task Order.

§ 11.2 For Additional Services designated in Section 4.1, the Owner shall compensate the Architect as follows: (Insert amount of, or basis for, compensation. If necessary, list specific services to which particular methods of compensation apply.)

For Architects own forces: Hourly, unless negotiated otherwise. Architects, Consultants For: Cost to CRA plus 10%, unless negotiated otherwise.

§ 11.3 For Additional Services that may arise during the course of the Project, including those under Section 4.3, the Owner shall compensate the Architect as follows: (Insert amount of, or basis for, compensation.)

For Architects own forces: Hourly, unless negotiated otherwise. Architects, Consultants For: Cost to CRA plus 10%, unless negotiated otherwise.

§ 11.4 Compensation for Additional Services of the Architect's consultants when not included in Section 11.2 or 11.3, shall be the amount invoiced to the Architect plus ten percent (10 %), or as otherwise stated below:

§ 11.5 Where compensation for Basic Services is based on a stipulated sum or percentage of the Cost of the Work, the compensation for each phase of services shall be as follows:

Schematic Design Phase	Fifteen	percent (	15	%)
Design Development Phase	Twenty	percent (	20	%)
Construction Documents	Forty	percent (	40	%)
Phase Bidding or Negotiation Phase Construction Phase	Five Twenty	percent ( percent (	5 20	%) %)

Init.

Total Basic Compensation	one hundred	percent (	100	%)

§ 11.6 When compensation is based on a percentage of the Cost of the Work and any portions of the Project are deleted or otherwise not constructed, compensation for those portions of the Project shall be payable to the extent services are performed on those portions, in accordance with the schedule set forth in Section 11.5 based on (1) the lowest bona fide bid or negotiated proposal, or (2) if no such bid or proposal is received, the most recent estimate of the Cost of the Work for such portions of the Project. The Architect shall be entitled to compensation in accordance with this Agreement for all services performed whether or not the Construction Phase is commenced.

§ 11.7 The hourly billing rates for services of the Architect are set forth below. The rates shall be adjusted in accordance with the Architect's and Architect's consultants' normal review practices. (If applicable, attach an exhibit of hourly billing rates or insert them below.)

See Exhibit "B"

**Employee or Category** 

Rate

#### § 11.8 COMPENSATION FOR REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES

§ 11.8.1 Reimbursable Expenses are in addition to compensation for Basic and Additional Services and include expenses incurred by the Architect and the Architect's consultants directly related to the Project, as follows:

- .1 Transportation and authorized out-of-town travel and subsistence;
- .2 Long distance services, dedicated data and communication services, teleconferences, Project Web sites, and extranets;
- .3 Fees paid for securing approval of authorities having jurisdiction over the Project;
- .4 Printing, reproductions, plots, standard form documents;
- .5 Postage, handling and delivery;
- .6 Expense of overtime work requiring higher than regular rates, if authorized in advance by the Owner;
- .7 Renderings, models, mock-ups, professional photography, and presentation materials requested by the Owner;
- .8 Architect's Consultant's expense of professional liability insurance dedicated exclusively to this Project, or the expense of additional insurance coverage or limits if the Owner requests such insurance in excess of that normally carried by the Architect's consultants;
- .9 All taxes levied on professional services and on reimbursable expenses;
- .10 Site office expenses; and
- .11 Other similar Project-related expenditures.

§ 11.8.2 For Reimbursable Expenses the compensation shall be the expenses incurred by the Architect and the Architect's consultants plus ten percent (10 %) of the expenses incurred.

#### § 11.9 COMPENSATION FOR USE OF ARCHITECT'S INSTRUMENTS OF SERVICE

If the Owner terminates the Architect for its convenience under Section 9.5, or the Architect terminates this Agreement under Section 9.3, the Owner shall pay a licensing fee as compensation for the Owner's continued use of the Architect's Instruments of Service solely for purposes of completing, using and maintaining the Project as follows:

Not Applicable

#### § 11.10 PAYMENTS TO THE ARCHITECT

§ 11.10.1 An initial payment of zero (\$ 0) shall be made upon execution of this Agreement and is the minimum payment under this Agreement. It shall be credited to the Owner's account in the final invoice.

§ 11.10.2 Unless otherwise agreed, payments for services shall be made monthly in proportion to services performed. Payments are due and payable upon presentation of the Architect's invoice. Amounts unpaid forty-five (45) days after the invoice date shall bear interest at the rate entered below, or in the absence thereof at the legal rate prevailing from time to time at the principal place of business of the Architect.

(Insert rate of monthly or annual interest agreed upon.)

resale. User Notes:

Init.

#### 7 % per annum

§ 11.10.3 The Owner shall not withhold amounts from the Architect's compensation to impose a penalty or liquidated damages on the Architect, or to offset sums requested by or paid to contractors for the cost of changes in the Work unless the Architect agrees or has been found liable for the amounts in a binding dispute resolution proceeding.

§ 11.10.4 Records of Reimbursable Expenses, expenses pertaining to Additional Services, and services performed on the basis of hourly rates shall be available to the Owner at mutually convenient times.

#### ARTICLE 12 SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Special terms and conditions that modify this Agreement are as follows:

Parties to this agreement acknowledge and agree that this agreement may be used by CRA with other School Districts, Counties, Cities, and Other Public Entities to procure like services. This process is typically referred to as "Piggybacking".

#### ARTICLE 13 SCOPE OF THE AGREEMENT

§ 13.1 This Agreement represents the entire and integrated agreement between the Owner and the Architect and supersedes all prior negotiations, representations or agreements, either written or oral. This Agreement may be amended only by written instrument signed by both Owner and Architect.

§ 13.2 This Agreement is comprised of the following documents listed below:

.1 AIA Document B101<sup>™</sup>-2007, Standard Form Agreement Between Owner and Architect (*Paragraph deleted*)

.3 Other documents:

(List other documents, if any, including Exhibit A. Initial Information, and additional scopes of service, if any, forming part of the Agreement.)

Exhibit "A" Initial Information Exhibit "B" Hourly Rates

This Agreement entered into as of the day and year first written above.

**OWNER** 

(Signature)

(Printed name and title)

RCHITER (Signature)

William D. Rutherford, President (Printed name and title)

User Notes:

## ▲AIA° Document B101<sup>™</sup> – 2007 Exhibit A

## Initial Information

for the following PROJECT: (Name and location or address)

Gadsden County Schools Minor Projects

#### THE OWNER:

(Name, legal status and address)

Gadsden County School Board 35 Martin Luther King, Jr. Boulevard Quincy, Florida 32351

THE ARCHITECT: (Name, legal status and address)

Clemons, Rutherford & Associates, Inc. 2027 Thomasville Road Tallahassee, FL 32308

This Agreement is based on the following information.

(Note the disposition for the following items by inserting the requested information or a statement such as "not applicable," "unknown at time of execution" or "to be determined later by mutual agreement.")

#### ARTICLE A.1 PROJECT INFORMATION

§ A.1.1 The Owner's program for the Project: (Identify documentation or state the manner in which the program will be developed.)

To be determined by Project Specific Task Orders.

#### § A.1.2 The Project's physical characteristics:

(Identify or describe, if appropriate, size, location, dimensions, or other pertinent information, such as geotechnical reports; site, boundary and topographic surveys; traffic and utility studies; availability of public and private utilities and services; legal description of the site; etc.)

To be determined by Project Specific Task Orders.

§ A.1.3 The Owner's budget for the Cost of the Work, as defined in Section 6.1: (*Provide total, and if known, a line item break down.*)

To be determined by Project Specific Task Orders.

§ A.1.4 The Owner's other anticipated scheduling information, if any, not provided in Section 1.2:

To be determined by Project Specific Task Orders.

Init.

1

§ A.1.5 The Owner intends the following procurement or delivery method for the Project:

#### AlA Document B101<sup>™</sup> – 2007 Exhibit A. Copyright © 1974, 1978, 1987, 1997 and 2007 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AlA<sup>®</sup> Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AlA<sup>®</sup> Document, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was produced by AlA software at 10:10:26 on 10/04/2016 under Order No.7384988356\_1 which expires on 07/05/2017, and is not for resale. User Notes: (1383627119)

#### ADDITIONS AND DELETIONS:

The author of this document has added information needed for its completion. The author may also have revised the text of the original AIA standard form. An Additions and Deletions Report that notes added information as well as revisions to the standard form text is available from the author and should be reviewed. A vertical line in the left margin of this document indicates where the author has added necessary information and where the author has added to or deleted from the original AIA text.

This document has important legal consequences. Consultation with an attorney is encouraged with respect to its completion or modification.

1

Page 30 of 33

(Identify method such as competitive bid, negotiated contract, or construction management.)

To be determined by mutual agreement.

#### § A.1.6 Other Project information:

(Identify special characteristics or needs of the Project not provided elsewhere, such as environmentally responsible design or historic preservation requirements.)

Not Applicable

#### ARTICLE A.2 PROJECT TEAM

§ A.2.1 The Owner identifies the following representative in accordance with Section 5.3: (*List name, address and other information.*)

Bill Hunter Director of Facilities Gadsden County Schools 35 Martin Luther King, Jr. Blvd. Quincy, FL 32351

§ A.2.2 The persons or entities, in addition to the Owner's representative, who are required to review the Architect's submittals to the Owner are as follows: (List name, address and other information.)

Not Applicable

§ A.2.3 The Owner will retain the following consultants and contractors: (List discipline and, if known, identify them by name and address.)

Not Applicable

§ A.2.4 The Architect identifies the following representative in accordance with Section 2.3: (List name, address and other information.)

Greg Kelley Clemons, Rutherford & Associates, Inc. 2027 Thomasville Road Tallahassee, FL 32308 Telephone Number: 850.385.6153 Fax Number: 850.386.8420

Email Address: gkelley@craarchitects.com

§ A.2.5 The Architect will retain the consultants identified in Sections A.2.5.1 and A.2.5.2. (List discipline and, if known, identify them by name, legal status, address and other information.)

§ A.2.5.1 Consultants retained under Basic Services:

.1 Structural Engineer

Johnson Associates Engineering 200 Grove Park Lane #820 Dothan, AL 36305 334-671-4783

Init.

.2 Mechanical Engineer

Pinnacle Engineering Group 3303 Thomasville Rd., Suite 102 Tallahassee, FL 32308 850-422-1763

.3 Electrical Engineer

Pinnacle Engineering Group 3303 Thomasville Rd., Suite 102 Tallahassee, FL 32308 850-422-1763

§ A.2.5.2 Consultants retained under Additional Services:

Civil Engineer, Geo-Technical, Surveyor, and as listed per Task Order.

§ A.2.6 Other Initial Information on which the Agreement is based: (Provide other Initial Information.)

Not Applicable.



CLEMONS, RUTHERFORD & ASSOCIATES, INC.

ARCHITECTS | PLANNERS | INTERIOR DESIGNERS | CONSTRUCTION MANAGERS

2027 Thomasville Road, Tallahassee, Florida 32308 p: 850-385-6153 | f: 850-386-8420 | www.craarchitecis.com

## EXHIBIT 'B'

## 2016 HOURLY RATES

The basic hourly rates for all architectural and interior design disciplines are listed below.

Principal-In-	Charge	\$160.00
Project Manager/Architect		145.00
Project Designer		128.00
Project Interior Designer12		123.00
Construction Administrator		120.00
Plans Review and Inspection		120.00
Estimator		115.00
Specification Writer100		100.00
BIM / 3D Drafting:		90.00
Drafting:	Senior	80.00
	Junior	60.00
Clerical/Support Services60.00		

Rates are reviewed and adjusted on an annual basis in January of each year.